

No. 05-1126

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BELL ATLANTIC CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM TWOMBLY, *ET AL.*, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ECONOMISTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

R. HEWITT PATE
Counsel of Record
PAUL S. HAYES
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20006
(202) 955-1500
Counsel for Amici Curiae

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D. C. 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PARALLEL BEHAVIOR AMONG NON- CONSPIRING FIRMS IN THE SAME INDUSTRY IS NORMAL AND COMMON...	7
II. THE “PARALLEL BEHAVIOR IS ENOUGH” STANDARD WOULD PERMIT CLAIMS OF CONSPIRACY TO RESTRAIN TRADE AGAINST ALMOST ALL FIRMS	9
III. THE “PARALLEL BEHAVIOR IS ENOUGH” STANDARD POSES A SIGNIFICANT ISSUE OF JUDICIAL AND PUBLIC POLICY.....	11
IV. THE “PARALLEL BEHAVIOR IS ENOUGH” STANDARD WOULD RESULT IN GREATER EXPENDITURE OF JUDI- CIAL AND BUSINESS RESOURCES	13
V. THE “PARALLEL BEHAVIOR IS ENOUGH” STANDARD WOULD RESULT IN REDUCED ECONOMIC EFFICIENCY AS FIRMS LIMIT EFFICIENT PARALLEL BEHAVIOR.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
VI. THE “PLUS FACTOR” STANDARD STRIKES A REASONABLE BALANCE BETWEEN DETECTING AND DETERING CONSPIRACIES AND LIMITING THE INCENTIVES OF FIRMS TO ENGAGE IN NORMAL PRO-COMPETITIVE BEHAVIOR.....	18
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	9, 16
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	9, 16, 19
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	9, 16
<i>Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954).....	9, 16
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> 425 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 425 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
OTHER MATERIALS	
William J. Baumol & Janusz A. Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust to Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J.L. & ECON. 247 (1985)	12
S. Bikhchandani, D. Hirshleifer & I. Welch, <i>Learning from the Behavior of Others: Conformity, Fads, and Informational Cascades</i> , 12 J. ECON. PERSP. 3 (1998).....	8
Dennis W. Carlton & Jeffrey M. Perloff, <i>MODERN INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATION</i> (4th ed. 2005).....	7, 15
Boyan Jovanovic & Glenn Macdonald, <i>Competitive Diffusion</i> , 102 J. POL. ECON. 1 (1994).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
T. Kauper & E. Snyder, <i>An Inquiry into the Efficiency of Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 74 GEO. L. REV. 1163 (1986).....	12
Marvin Lieberman & Shigeru Asaba, <i>Why do Firms Imitate Each Other</i> , 31 ACADEMY MGMT REV. 2 (2006).....	8
N. Gregory Mankiw, PRINCIPLES OF MICRO-ECONOMICS (3d ed. 2004).....	7
National Economic Research Associates, <i>Statistical Analysis of Private Antitrust Enforcement, Final Report</i> (1979).....	12
R. Nelson & S. G. Winter, AN EVOLUTIONARY THEORY OF ECONOMIC CHANGE (1982).....	9
Pet. for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> (No. 05-1126).....	3
Richard A. Posner, <i>A Statistical Study of Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 13 J.L. & ECON. 365 (1970) ..	12
Jan Rivkin, <i>Imitation of Complex Strategies</i> , 46 MGMT SCI. 6 (2000).....	9
Paul A. Samuelson & William D. Nordhaus, ECONOMICS (18th ed. 2005).....	5, 7, 15
D. Scharfstein & J.C. Stein, <i>Herd Behavior and Investment</i> , 80 AMER. ECON. REV. 3 (1990)	8
Paul Segerstrom, <i>Innovation, Imitation and Economic Growth</i> , 99 J. POL. ECON. 4 (1991)	9
Adam Smith, THE WEALTH OF NATIONS (Modern Library 1994).....	11
E. Snyder & T. Kauper, <i>Misuse of the Antitrust Laws: The Competitor Plaintiff</i> , 90 MICH. L. REV. 551 (1991).....	12
W. Kip Viscusi, Joseph E. Harrington, Jr. & John M. Vernon, ECONOMICS OF REGULATION & ANTITRUST (4th ed. 2005).....	11
